FILED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWALII BIIMAR 28 P w12
PUBLIC UTILIT!
COMMISSICH

In the Matter of the Application of

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED Transmittal No. 13-01 (Decoupling)

Effective
Date: June 1, 2013

For approval to modify the RBA Rate Adjustment
in its Revenue Balancing Account Provision
Tanff

I

Maui Electric Company, Limited (“MECO,” “Applicant” or “Company”) files this
transmittal to revise paragraph E (Tariff Sheet Nos. 97C, 108C and 152C for Maui, Lanai and
Molokai Divisions) of its Revenue Balancing Account (“RBA”) Provision tanffs (“RBA
Tariffs”). In particular, this transmittal proposes to establish the RBA Rate Adjustment at
$0.008684 per kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) for all divisions, effective June 1, 2013 through May 31,
2014. The RBA Rate Adjustment is based on the Company’s RBA balance at the end of 2012
and the Company’s Rate Adjustment Mechanism (“RAM”) Revenue Adjustment for calendar
year 2013. It also incorporates the RAM Revenue Adjustments resulting from the Commission’s
Order. No. 31126 Approving, with Clarifications, Stipulated Settlement Agreement, Filed on
January 28, 2013 (“Order No. 31126™), dated March 19, 2013 in Docket No. 2008-0083
(Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.’s (*Hawaiian Electric”) 2009 test year rate case). While the
Commission approved the implementation of decoupling for MECO in 2012, this is MECO’s

first decoupling tariff filing requesting an RBA Rate Adjustment.’

! The Commission issued Decision and Order No. 30365 on May 2, 2012 in MECO’s 2010 test year rate case,
Docket No. 2009-0163, authorizing MECO 1o implement the decoupling mechanism.




11
MECO, whose principal place of business and whose administrative offices are located at
210 West Kamehameha Avenue, Kahului, Hawail, is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the Territory of Hawaii on or about April 28, 1921, and i1s now existing under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of Hawaii. MECO is an operating public utility engaged in the
production, purchase, transmission, distribution and sale of electricity on the Islands of Maui,
Lanai and Molokai.
11
Correspondence and communications in regard to this Transmittal No. 13-01 are to be
addressed to:
Dean K. Matsuura
Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.
P. O. Box 2750
Honolulu, Hawaii 96840
v
MECO seeks Commission authorization of this tariff transmittal pursuant to
Sections 6-61-111, 6-61-74, 6-61-75, and 6-61-86 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before
the Public Utilities Commission, Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR"), Title 6, Chapter 61.
V
MECQ'’s latest available balance sheet and income statement for the twelve months

ending February 28, 2013 were filed with the Commission on March 28, 2013, and are

incorporated by reference pursuant to HAR §6-61-76.



VI

On May 2, 2012, the Commission issued Decision and Order No. 30365 (“Order No.
30365") in MECO’s 2010 test year rate case, Docket No. 2009-0163, authonzing MECO to
implement the decoupling mechanism that the Commission appro.ved in the Final Decoupling
Order in Docket No. 2008-0274, and allowing the Company’s revised tariff sheets and rate
schedules to go into effect within two business days (May 4, 2012).2 On May 10, 2012, MECO
filed a letter informing the Commission that it was not proposing a 2012 RBA Rate Adjustment
at that time as it was anticipated that, according to the approved procedural schedule in MECO’s
2012 test year rate case (Docket No. 201 1-0092),3 the Commission would shortly issue an
interim decision in that rate case that would reset the 2012 RBA target revenue and set the RBA
Rate Adjustment to zero." Instead, MECO submitted schedules and workpapers in support of a
2012 RBA Rate Adjustment for informational purposes only and stated that it intended to file an
RBA Rate Adjustment starting in 2013.> Therefore, this transmittal is the Company’s first tariff
filing to establish an RBA Rate Adjustment. On May 21, 2012, the Commission issued Interim
Decision and Order No. 30396 (“Interim D&O 30396”) in MECO’s 2012 test year rate case
which granted interim rate relief as set forth in Attachment 1A of the Parties’ revised Updated
Joint Statement of Probable Entitlement, filed on May 14, 2012. The interim rates authorized in

Interim D&O 30396 became effective on June 1, 2012.°

* In Order No. 30365, page 110, the Commission conditioned the approved revised tariff sheets and rate schedules
on MECO filing its revised tariffs sheets and rate schedules with the applicable issued and effective dates, which
MECO filed on May 3, 2012 and May 4, 2012 (corrected tariff sheet).

3 Refer to Order No. 30328 Approving Parties’ Request for Extension of Time to File Joint Settlement Letter and
Statement of Probably Entitlement, April 16, 2012 in Docket No. 2011-0092.

*On May 21, 2012 the Commission issued Interim Decision and Order No. 30396 in Docket No. 2011-0092 in
MECO’s 2012 test year rate case.

5 Refer to MECO's letter, Docket No. 2009-0163 — MECO 2010 Test Year Rate Case MECO 2012 RBA Rate
Adjfustment (for Informational Purposes Only), dated May 10, 2012

8 Refer to MECO’s letter, Docket No. 2011-0092 — MECQ 2012 Test Year Rate Case MECO Revised Tariff Sheets
Jor Interim Rate Increase, dated May 29, 2012.



Vil

On January 28, 2013, the Hawaiian Electric Companies’ and the Consumer Advocate
filed their Stipulated Settlement Agreement between the Hawaiian Electric Companies and the
Division of Consumer Advocacy regarding Certain Regulatory Matters (“*Stipulated Settlement”)
in Docket No. 2008-0083 on a number of regulatory matters which, among others, included the
followinggz

« The Hawaiian Electric Companies will write-off, for accounting and ratemaking

purposes, $40 million of costs in lien of conducting the regulatory audits of the Campbell

Industrial Park Combustion Turbine Unit | (“CIP CT-17) and the Customer Information

System (““CIS™) projects ordered in the Order Approving Consumer Advocate’s

Recommendations regarding Focused Regulatory Audits, issued on May 2, 2011 in

Docket No. 2008-0083.° For purposes of accounting for the Stipulated Settlement

Agreement, the entire write-off (829 million for Hawaiian Electric, and $5.5 million each

for HELCO and MECO) will be adjusted as part of the cost of the CIS project. The

remaining net recoverable costs of CIP CT-1 and the CIS projects would be included in

rate base as of December 31, 2012.

" “The “HECO Companies,” “Hawaiian Electric Companies” or “Companies” include Hawaiian Electric, Hawaii
Electric Light Company, Inc. (*“HELCO™) and MECO.

¥ The Stipulated Settlement also provides that: (1) HELCO will withdraw its 2013 test year rate case (Docket No.
2012-0099) and will submit annual RBA/RAM rate adjustment filings rolling forward the base year information
from the prior HELCO rate case (Docket No. 2009-0164) and will not file a rate case until its 2016 test year rate
case; (2) Hawaiian Electric will delay the filing of its 2014 test year rate case to file no earlier than January 2, 2014,
and the Consumer Advocate will recommend that Hawaiian Electric be granted a waiver of HAR §6-61-87(4) that
would enable Hawaiian Electric to file in 2014 a rate case application using a 2014 test year and (3) for the 2014,
2015 and 2016 RAM periods, Hawaiian Electric will be allowed to record the 2014, 2015 and 2016 RAM revenue
adjustments beginning from January 1 through December 31 calendar year (once Hawaiian Electric is able to assess
the amount), and collect the RAM revenue adjustments through the RBA Rate Adjustment (which includes the
RAM Revenue Adjustment) from June | of each year 10 May 31 of the following year. At the conclusion of that
period, the current RAM provisions will again apply in accordance with the Amended Joint Proposal approved by
the Final Decision and Order issued in the decoupling proceeding {Docket No. 2008-0274).

? This write-off amount is in addition to all credits received from the Hawaiian Electric Companies’ prior C1S
vendor, which credits have already been used to reduce the capitalized costs of the CIS project.




» The Hawaiian Electric Companies will include the net recoverable costs of the CIP CT -1
and the CIS projects not already included in rates in their 2013 RAM Revenue
Adjustments. The Consumer Advocate will support RAM recovery in 2013 and the
subsequent years thereafter and in the Hawaiian Electric, HELCO and MECO rate cases
for the allowed portion of the CIP CT-1 (Hawaiian Electric only) and CIS project costs in
excess of the costs previously included in rate base, along with related accumulated
depreciation, accumulated deferred income taxes, unamortized ITC, unamortized
deferred CIS costs, the unamortized regulatory assets related to the carrying charges and
deferred depreciation, as well as related project depreciation and regulatory asset
amortization expenses. Recovery of the CIS costs through the RAM Revenue
Adjustment mechanism was for the sole purpose of this Settlement Agreement and did
not constitute a precedent for the recovery of software costs through the RAM Revenue
Adjustment mechanism.

»  MECO and the Consumer Advocate will continue to support the Parties’ Stipulated
Settiement Letter (“Parties’ Stipulated Settlement Letter”) filed on Apnl 20, 2012 in the
MECO 2012 test year rate case (Docket No. 2011-0092),'? including issues related to, among
other things, decoupling.

» Through calendar year 2016, the Hawaiian Electric Companies and the Consumer
Advocate will recommend and support continuation of the Companies’ existing recovery
mechanisms, including the decoupling RBA and RAM, as well as the temporary
acceleration of Hawanan Electric’s RAM Revenue Adjustment and the agreement to

recover CIS costs through the RAM Revenue Adjustment described above.

' MECO’s and the Consumer Advocate’s stipulated settlement is reflected in the Parties ' Stipulated Settlement
Letter, filed on April 20, 2012 and the Parties ' Revised Updated Stipulated Settlement Letter, filed on May 14, 2012.




On January 31, 2013, the Department of Defense stated that it does not object to this Stipulated
Settlement.

On March 19, 2013, the Commission issued Order No. 31126 approving the Stipulated
Settlement with the following clanifications: (1) the Commission reiterated its authority to
examine and ascertain what post go-live CIS costs would be subject to regulatory review in
future rate cases; (2) the Commission discouraged requesting single issue cost deferral
accounting and/or cost recovery mechanisms during the period of rate case deferral; (3) the
Commission approved the agreed-upon recovery of CIP CT-1 and CIS project costs through the
RAM, as set forth in the Stipulated Settlement; however, this did not set a precedent for future
projects; and (4) the Commission reaffirmed 1ts right to rule on the substance of the MECO 2012
test year rate case in its ongoing rate case proceeding."’

While recognizing that this will result in a rate increase to ratepayers,'> the Commission
approved the Stipulated Settlement as just and reasonable, stating that it terminates further
accrual of carrying costs for those projects pending potentially long regulatory audits of these
projects, and expects that this will free up the Companies’ resources to enable greater focus on
achieving Hawaii’s statutory energy mandates and policies of increased energy efficiency and
renewable generation and improve operational efficiencies.”

This tariff filing is consistent with the Stipulated Settlement and Order No. 31126."

'' Refer to pages 8-10 of the Stipulated Settlement.

'2 Order No. 31126 at page 10. The 2013 RAM revenue adjustment is based on the final project cost report for the
CIS project to be filed with the Commission in Docket No. 04-0268 on April 1, 2013, and the $40 million write-off
and other provisions of the Stipulated Settlement approved by Order No. 31126. It reflects a slightly lower deferred
CIS praject cost from what was previously filed in the Stipulated Settlement. {Refer to Attachment 2, Schedules D1,
D4 and E of this tariff transmittal.}

" Refer to pages 8-9 of the Stipulated Setttement.

'* In addition, MECO will be filing shortly a transmittal to revise the decoupling language in its RBA and RAM
tariff provisions to reflect Order No. 31126 and other clarifications.




vill

In this transmittal, MECO proposes an RBA Rate Adjustment of $0.008684 per kWh for
the June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 recovery period. The Company calculated its RBA Rate
Adjustment according to its RBA and RAM tariff provisions.'” Approximately 58 percent of the
RBA Rate Adjustment includes the recovery of the RBA balance at year end 2012, and the
remaining 42 percent is for the 2013 RAM Revenue Adjustment. In total, the MECO 2013 RBA
Revenue Adjustment is $10.0 million and consists of $5.8 million for the reconciliation of the
RBA revenue balance and $4.2 million for the RAM revenue adjustment. There are no
adjustments to the RBA Rate Adjustment for earnings sharing revenues credits or Commission-
ordered major capital project credits or baseline capital project credits. (Refer to Schedule A of
Attachment 2 described in Section IX of this taniff transmittal.)

The RBA revenue balance represents the sales decoupling component of the
Commission-approved decoupling mechanism, which breaks the linkage between the Company’s
sales and total electric revenue.'® This means that MECO is allowed to record revenues only at
target revenue levels authorized in the test year rate case plus any RAM revenue adjustment
identified in subsequent annual decoupling tariff transmittals, regardless of the level of sales
experienced. The $5.3 million for the RBA revenue balance identified in the 2013 RBA
Revenue Adjustment (grossed-up to $5.8 million to include revenue taxes) is the result of lower

sales experienced from May 4, 2012 through December 31, 2012. MECO’s 2012 annual

% Maui, Lanai and Molokai Divisions have similar RBA and RAM tariff provisions. Refer to: Tariff Sheet Nos. 96,
96A — 96H, 97 and 97A — 97C for Maui Division; Tariff Sheet Nos, 107, 107A — 107H, 108 and 108A — 108C for
Lanai Division; and Tariff Sheet Nos. 151, 151A — 151H, 152 and 152A — 152C for Molokai Division.

'® Refer to page 101 of Order No. 30365,




recorded sales totaled 1,144.8 gigwatt-hours (“GWh”), which were 56.9 GWh, or 4.7%, lower

than the 1,201.7 GWh test year estimate identified in the MECO 2012 test year rate case.'’
Several factors contributed to the lower than forecasted sales such as the significantly

higher penetration of customer-sited renewable generation and energy efficient technologies,

customer conservation efforts driven by higher than projected energy prices, and slower than

assumed recovery of the economy.

The residential and commercial sectors both experienced lower than forecasted sales in
2012. The residential sector sustained the larger impact with sales decreasing by 7.7% as
average monthly usage decreased by 7.4%. Commercial sales decreased by 3.1% (see Table |
below which compares 2012 actual sales (and some other measurables) against the 2012 test year

forecast).

"7 Refer to Exhibit 1, page 14 of the Parties’ Stipulated Settlement Letter in Docket No, 2011-0092.




Table 1
Comparison of 2012 Actuals to TY2012

TY2012 2012 Difference % Diff
Residential Sector
Sales (GWh) 428.3 395.3 (32.9) -7.7%
Customers 58,767 58,610 (157) -0.3%
Average Monthly Use (kWh/Customer) 607 562 (45 -7.4%
Renewable Generation GWh Impacts ONEM/SIA/FIT) ! 7.2 171 9.9 136.0%
Energy Efficiency Impacts (GWh) ¢ 25.0 36.8 11.8 47.2%
Electricity Nominal Price ¢/kWh ? 350 38.7 3.7 10.6%
Commercial Sector
Sales (GWh) 773.5 749.5 (24.0) -3.1%
Customers 9,988 9,950 (38) -0.4%
Renewable Generation GWh Impacts (NEM/SIA/FIT) ! 8.5 10.6 22 35.5%
Energy Efficiency Impacts (GWh) * 57.6 63.9 6.3 11.0%
Electricity Nominal Price ¢/kWh? 330 374 4.4 13.5%
Weather 2011 Avg
Cooling Degree Days (Maui) * 3,883 3,908 22 0.6%
Average Dewpoint Temperature (degrees) 63.1 63.3 0.2 0.3%

! Impacts are cumulative and assumes a 1 7% capacity factor for PV svstems.
2012 includes impacts provided by Hawaii Energv.
¥ Maui Only - excludes Schedule F

! A cooling degree dav is a measurement designed to reflect the demand for energy to cool a home or business.
It is calculated by subtracting 65 from the day's average temperature.

Higher energy prices coupled with federal and state incentives and utility tanffs such as
Net Energy Metering (“NEM?”), Standard Interconnection Agreements (“SIA”) and Feed In
Tariffs (“FIT”) that support Hawaii’s clean energy infrastructure led to higher penetrations of
customer-sited renewable generation and energy efficient technologies which contributed to the
lower than forecasted sales. The cumulative 2012 impacts attributed to the systems installed
under NEM, SIA and FIT'® were significantly higher than the 136% assumed in the 2012 test
year for the residential sector and 26% for the commercial sector. The projected 2012 volume of

systems was based on historic levels when the forecast was being developed in the first quarter

"® The impacts to sales under FIT are associated with the output from the system that offsets a customer’s load as
opposed to what is sold to the Company.




2011. As shown in the 2012 Net Energy Metering Status Report filed January 31, 2013, page 6,
the number of NEM installed systems on MECO’s grid jumped from 298 in 2009, to 342 in
2010, 1,039 in 2011, and 1,678 in 2012, a 463% increase over three years. Refer to the graph

below for the number of NEM systems installed by year.

MECO NEM Systems Installed by Year

Source: HECO Companies 2012 Net Energy Metering Status Report, filed 1/31/2013, page 6

4,000
3,500 /’
3,000

2,500 //
2,000

/
1,500 <

1,000

Number of NEM Systems Installed

500

2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 { 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 ] 2011 | 2012
=== |ncremental| 2 5 3 8 16 50 64 | 135 | 298 | 342 [1,039|1,678
wweweees Cumulative 2 7 10 18 34 84 | 148 | 283 | 581 | 923 (1,562|3,640

The reduction to sales from the installation of energy efficient technologies was also
underestimated. Forecasted impacts were consistent with those filed in the Integrated Resource
Planning docket, Docket No. 04-0077, as information on future impacts was not available.

The 2012 test year sales were based on a preliminary Maui County economic outlook
prepared by the University of Hawaii Economic Research Organization (“UHERO") in January
2011, At that time, continued recovery of the visitor industry, supported by continued recovery
in the U.S. and global economies, was expected to drive Maui and Lanai’s slow economic
growth. Since tourism has played a limited role on the Molokai economy, improvements in the

visitor industry were not projected to impact growth on Molokai. The positive impact of

10



recovery in the visitor industry was expected to be dampened by the poor construction outlook
for Maui County and rising energy costs.

Although the Hawaii economy saw higher visitor arrivals and expenditures in 2011 and
again in 2012, economic improvement beyond tourism was still slow to materialize. The delayed
start of a new large commercial customer in 2012 contributed to the lower than forecasted sales.
Also, in 2011, the U.S. economic recovery slowed, and other global economies struggled
following natural disasters such as the Tohoku earthquake and tsunami in Japan, political
gridlocks and fiscal crises in the U.S. and Europe, and slowing growth in China.

The RAM Revenue Adjustment

The RAM revenue adjustment component of the decoupling mechanism is intended to
compensate the Company for increases in utility costs and infrastructure investments between
rate cases.” MECO’s approved 2012 test year is the basis for its RAM Revenue Adjustment
which is comprised of three major components: 1) the operations and maintenance (“O&M”)
RAM, 2) the Rate Base RAM-Return on Investment, and 3) Depreciation & Amortization RAM
Expense.

The O&M RAM calculations reflect such increases in utility bargaining unit labor and
non-labor costs. The 2013 O&M RAM adjustment of $1.0 million includes the 2012 test year
bargaining unit labor costs and associated payroll tax increases that are based on the wage rate
increase of 2.88%, provided for in the Company’s currently effective collective bargaining

agreement, less a labor productivity of 0.76%". Non-bargaining unit labor is not subject to

1" Refer to page 101 of Order No. 30365.

20 In 2012, the Union and the Hawaiian Electric Companies held discussions that resulted in the execution of the
Contract Negotiations 2012 IBEW 1260 - HECO, HELCO, MECO Tentative Settlement Agreement dated October
24,2012 {the “Union Settlement Agreement”), subsequently ratified by the Union on November 1, 2012, and the
Letters of Understanding between the Union and the Hawaiian Electric Companies, where certain eligible Union
bargaining unit positions will receive a 31 per hour wage increase in July 2013, and a $0.50 per hour wage increase
each year from July 2014 through July 2018. The wage increases in the Union Settlement Agreement and Letters of




escalation in the O&M RAM adjustment. Certain 2012 test year non-labor expense increases
over interim 2012 test year levels approved by the Commission are also included, based on the
Blue Chip Economic Indicators forecast of the GDPPL. (Refer to Attachment 2, Schedule C of
this tanff transmttal.) The non-labor cost escalation rate does not apply to any fuel, purchased
power, Integrated Resource Planning (“IRP”)/demand side management (“DSM™), pension,
Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”), or Clean Energy/Renewable Energy Infrastructure
or any costs that are subject to recovery through separate rate tracking mechanisms.

The rate base RAM adjustment calculation of approximately $2.5 million is the result of
the Company’s investments in plant to support reliability of the Company’s electrical
infrastructure and preventively replace aging plant.?' Based on the approved 2012 test year rate
base for December 31, 2012, the Company updated the components of plant in service, ADIT,
accumulated depreciation, and CIAC for actual December 31, 2012 balances (all other
components of the rate base remain at the test year levels). Thus the Company reflects the
additional approximately $48.3 million®? in plant additions in 2012, which exceeded the $43.5
million” included in the 2012 test year revenue requirements. The 2013 rate base RAM
incorporates this additional investment and also includes baseline plant additions (based on an
historical five-year average) and major project plant additions totaling $38.2 million in 2013. In

particular, the rate base RAM adjustment calculation included a major project to perform a major

Understanding are in addition 1o the general wage rate increase provided for in the Union Settlement Agreement.
MECO has estimated that the 2013 O&M expense impact of this additional wage increase is approximately $54,000,
but the Company has not included this amount in its 2013 Q&M RAM adjustment,
2 Exemption From and Modification of General Order No. 7, Paragraph 2.3(g), Relating to Capital Improvements,
ga;;imf Projects Completed in 2012, Exhibit 3, page 1 in Docket No. 03-0257, dated March 22, 2013.

Id
* Docket No. 2011-0092 — MECO 2012 Test Year Rate Case Parties’ Stipulated Settlement Letter, MECO T-17,
Attachment 3, page 1 of 5, Final Settlement, line 5




overhaul of the Maalaea Unit 16** which is expected to be completed in May 2013 and was not
included in the 2012 test year estimated balances. Also, deferred CIS project costs and related
carrying charges previously excluded from the 2012 test year estimated balances were included
in the Rate Base RAM adjustment calculation, as approved by the Commission and contributed
to the increase in the rate base from the 2012 test year. Using these estimated 2013 additional
changes to the rate base, the increase from the test year rate base of $19,439 million (the
estimated 2013 average rate base) was calculated and used to estimate the additional return
required by the Company (based on the approved test year capitalization).

The Depreciation and Amortization calculated RAM adjustment of approximately
$676,000 reflects a corresponding increase to depreciation and amortization expense above
amounts in current revenue due to the net plant additions in 2012 and the inclusion of CIS
deferred project costs amortization.

IX

In Attachment | of this taniff transmittal, the Company submits its proposed RBA tariff
revision reflecting MECO’s RBA Rate Adjustment rate in Section E of Sheet Nos. 97C (Maui
Division), 108C (Lanai Division) and 152C (Molokai Division). Attachment 1A provides the
tariff sheet for the RBA tariff in blackline version.

Attachment 2 provides the calculation of the RBA Rate Adjustment in the following
schedules, along with supporting workpapers:

Schedule A — Determination of 2013 RBA Rate Adjustment (Summary)

Schedule B — Summary of Revenue Balancing Account

** In the Matter of the Application of Maui Electric Company, Limited For Approval to Commit Funds in Excess of
32,500,000 for frem M0O0O01282, Perform Major Overhaul on Maalaea Unit 16, Decision and Order No. 30874,
Docket No. 2012-0038. In the Rate Base RAM calculation, MECO has reflected the project cost as most recently
estimated which is lower than the amount authorized in Decision and Order No. 30874.



Schedule B1 - Determination of Target Revenues

Schedule B2 — Determination of Recorded Adjusted RBA Revenues

Schedule C — Determination of Operations and Maintenance (“O&M™) RAM Adjustment
Schedule C1 — Summary of Operations and Maintenance Labor and Non-Labor Expense
Schedule C2 — Non-Labor Exclusion Adjustment of O&M RAM

Schedule D — Determination of Rate Base RAM Adjustment — Return on Investment
Schedule D1 — Determination of Rate Base RAM Adjustment — Change in Rate Base
Schedule D2 — Determination of Baseline Capital Projects Additions

Schedule D3 — Determination of Major Capital Project Additions

Schedule D4 — Determination of Adjusted Recorded Deferred Income Taxes

Schedule E — Determination of Depreciation and Amortization RAM Adjustment
Schedule F — Determination of Change in Deferred Income Taxes

Schedule F1 — Determination of Tax Depreciation

Schedule F2 — Tax Depreciation on Major Capital Projects Additions

Schedule G — CIAC (Contribution In Aid of Construction) Summary

Schedule G1 — Baseline Capital Projects CLAC Additions

Schedule G2 - Major Capital Project CIAC Additions

Schedule G3 — CIAC Amortization

Schedule H - Earnings Sharing Calculations®

Schedule 1 - PUC-Ordered Adjustments

The Company and the Consumer Advocate jointly developed the format of the schedules

in Attachment 2, which are similar to those filed in the 2012 annual RBA Rate Adjustment

¥ The Company has provided its calculated Return on Equity (“ROE") for year 2012 in Schedule H of this tariff
transmittal as required by the Commission in its Final Decoupling Order.

14




submissions in Transmittal No. 12-02 for Hawaiian Electric filed March 30, 2012 (approved as
revised in Order No. 30418 Approving HECO's Tariff Transmirtal Filed on March 30, 2012, as
Revised on May 23, 2012, dated May 31, 2012) and Transmittal No. 12-03 for HELCO filed
April 11, 2012 (approved as revised in Order No. 30435 Approving HELCO's Tariff Transmittal
Filed on April 11, 2012, as Revised on April 18, 2012, dated June 14, 2012), as well as MECO’s

2012 informational filing in Docket No. 2009-0163 filed May 10, 2012.

WHEREFORE, MECQO respectfully gives not less than 30 days’ notice as required by
law and requests that its proposed revisions to the RBA Provision be allowed to become
effective on June 1, 2013.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, March 28, 2013.

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED

LN AR S

Tayne S. Y. Sekimura
Financial Vice President




ATTACHMENT 1




Superseding Sheet No. 97C REVISED SHEET NO. 97C
Effective May 4, 2012 Effective June 1, 2013

REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT (“RBA”) PROVISICN (Continued)

As described in Sections 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company’s
filed schedules and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumer Advocate, Qther Rate Case Parties, or other interested
persons, not later than 15 days before June 1lst, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1st, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Order.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised cof the calculated values from
Section D above, adjusted to include amounts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adjustment is calculated based on the Company’s
forecast of mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment recovery period.

Effective June 1, 2013 to May 31, 2014
RBA Rate Adjustment

Bll Rate Schedules .......' i ieniniennnns 0.8684 ¢/kWh
F: COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Account Provision. Such suspension shall remain in place until
removed by Commission QOrder.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes 1its annual filing pursuant teo this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a) A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Baseline Capital Projects
Credits;

b) The effect on the rates applicable tec each customer class and
on the typical bill for residential customers; and

¢} The Company’s address, telephone number and website where
information concerning the proposed Revenue Balancing Account
Rate Adjustment may be obtained.

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

Transmittal Letter dated March 28, 2013.




Superseding Sheet No. 108C REVISED SHEET NC. 108C
Effective May 4, 2012 Effective June 1, 2013

REVENUE BALANCING ACCCUNT (“RBA”} PROVISION (Continued)

As described in Sectiong 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawailil
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company'’s
filed schedules and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumer Advocate, Other Rate Case Parties, or other interested
persons, not later than 15 days before June 1st, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1st, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Oxder.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised of the calculated values from
Section D above, adjusted tc include amcunts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adjustment is calculated based on the Ccmpany’s
forecast of mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment recovery period.

Effective June 1, 2013 to May 31, 2014
RBA Rate Adjustment

All Rate SchedUles .. i it ittt en e 0.8684 </kWh
F: COMMISSION’S AUTHQORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Account Provision. Such suspension shall remain in place until
removed by Commission Order.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes its annual £filing pursuant to this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a) A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Baseline Capital Projects
Credits;

b) The effect on the rates applicable to each customer class and
on the typical bkill for residential customers; and

¢} The Company’s address, telephone number and website where

information ceoncerning the proposed Revenue Balancing Account
Rate Adjustment may be obtained.

MAUT ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

Transmittal Letter dated March 28, 2013,




Superseding Sheet No. 152C REVISED SHEET NC. 152C
Effective May 4, 2012 Effective June 1, 2013

REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT (“RBA”) PROVISION (Continued)
Maui, Lanai, and Molokai Divisions

As described in Sectionsg 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company’s
filed schedules and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumey Advocate, Other Rate Case Parties, or other interested
persons, not later than 15 days before June 1st, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1gst, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Order.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised of the calculated values from
Section D above, adjusted to include amounts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adjustment is calculated based on the Company’s
forecast of mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment recovery period.

Effective June 1, 2013 to May 31, 2014

RBA Rate Adijustment
All Rate Schedules .......c.oi v eeeeen. 0.8684 ¢/kWh

F: COMMISSION’'S AUTHORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Account Provision. Such suspension shall remain in place until
removed by Commission Order.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes 1its annual filing pursuant to this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a) A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Baseline Capital Projects
Credits;

b) The effect on the rates applicable to each customer class and
on the typical bill for residential customers; and

c) The Company's address, telephone number and website where
information concerning the proposed Revenue Balancing Account
Rate Adjustment may be obtained.

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

Transmittal Letter dated March 28, 2013,




ATTACHMENT 1A




Superseding Sheet No. 87C

REVISED SHEET NO. 97C
Effective May 4, 2012 Effective May—4+

r
29=Juna 1, 20132

REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT (“RBA”) PROVISION (Continued)

As described in Sections 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company’'s
filed scheduleg and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumer Advocate, Other Rate Case Partiesg, or other interested
personsg, not later than 15 days before June 1lst, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1lst, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Order.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCCUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised of the calculated values from
Section D above, adjusted to include amounts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adijustment is calculated based on the Company’s
forecast of mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment reccovery period.

| Effective

2013 to May 31, 8222014

RBA Rate Adjustment
| All Rate Schedules ..., &+0.8684 ¢/kWh
F: COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Account Provision. Such suspension shall remain in place until
removed by Commission Crder.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes its annual filing pursuant to this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a) A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Baseline Capital Projects
Credits;

b) The effect on the rates applicable to each customer class and
on the typical bill for residential customers; and

MAUT ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

G PR DI o Ua o T o e B~ NPT VNS U s R S DRV eTate T Tt el Boag 1)
bBookot Nt 000Gl s G Deed-sdon—arnad—orader  HNa e bbb b o . 9!

poio
Transmittal Letter dated May—S+—S02#Maxch 28, D013,




Supersading Sheet No. 108C REVISED SHEET NO. 108C
Effective May 4, 2012 Effective May—4ir
#a2June 1, 2013

REVENUE BALANCING ACCCUNT (“RBA”) PROVISION {Ccntinued)

As described in Sections 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company’s
filed sgschedules and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumer Advocate, Other Rate Case Parties, or other interested
persons, not later than 15 days before June 1st, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1lst, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Order.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised of the calculated values from
Secticn D above, adjusted to include amounts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adjustment is calculated based on the Company’s
forecast cf mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment recovery period.

| Effective 132014

RBA Rate Adjustment
| ALl Rate Schedules .........c.viernnnnnnnnn. 0.5654 ¢/kWh
F: COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Lecount Provisicn. Such suspension shall remain in place until
remcoved by Commissicn Order.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes its annual filing pursuant to this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a) A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Basgeline Capital Projects
Credits;

b) The effect on the rates applicable to each customer class and
on the typical bill for residential customers; and

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

S e O L s Do end v g ey S T T P N 2 G b ol
Ly gy e O3

(gt A - g i A i [ ais gt b 4 P g s

Transmittal Letter dated May—3—=832March 78, 20173,




Superseding Sheet No. 152C REVISED SHEET NO. 152C

Effective May 4, 2012 Effective May—4—2812June
1, 2013

REVENUE BALANCING ACCOQUNT {“RBA”) PRCOVISION (Continued)
Maui, Lanai, and Molokai Divisions

As described in Sections 6-61-61 and 6-61-111 of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, Title 6, Chapter 61, based upon the Company’s
filed schedules and in the absence of any protests submitted by the
Consumer Advocate, Other Rate Case Parties, or other interested
persons, not later than 15 days before June 1st, the RBA Rate
Adjustment shall go into effect on June 1lst, and the Commission shall
confirm the commencement <of the RBA Rate Adjustment in its monthly
Tariff Order.

E: REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT:

The RBA rate adjustment is comprised of the calculated values from
Section D above, adjusted to include amcunts for applicable revenue
taxes. The RBA rate adjustment is calculated based on the Company’s
forecast of mWh sales over the RBA rate adjustment recovery period.

| Effective June 1, 26422013 to May 31, 26332014

RBA Rate Adjustment
| All Rate Schedules ...........vvimunennnnn. 0.8684 ¢/kWh

F: COMMISSICN'S AUTHORITY

The Commission may suspend any or all parts of this Revenue Balancing
Account Provision. Such suspension shall remain in place until
removed by Commission Order.

G. NOTICE

Notice of the annual Revenue Balancing Account Rate Adjustment
filing shall be provided to all affected customers of the Utility
in accordance with the provisions of this section by publication in
newspapers of general circulation within 14 days and by including
notification with its billing statements within 60 days after the
Company makes its annual filing pursuant to this tariff. The
notice to customers shall include the following information:

a} A description of the proposed revision of revenues, Earnings
Sharing Credits, and Major or Baseline Capital Projects
Credits;

b} The effect on the rates applicable to each customer class and
on the typical bill for residential customers; and

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

2013,

Transmittal Letter dated May—3—2tZMarch 28,




ATTESTATION

Tayne S. Y. Sekimura, is the Financial Vice President of Maui Electric Company,
Limited, and says that she certifies that the attached Schedules supporting the proposed changes
in customer rates pursuant to the Revenue Balancing Account (“RBA™) Provision have been
prepared in compliance with the Rate Adjustment Mechanism Provision and the RBA Provision,
and prior Commission rate orders and are true, correct and complete to the best of her knowledge

and belief.

e & Qs

Tayne S. Y. Sekimura




Attachment 2 — List of Schedules and Workpapers

Schedule A
Schedule B
Schedule Bl
Schedule B2
Schedule C
Schedule Cl
Schedule C2
Schedule D
Schedule D1
Schedule D2
Schedule D3
Schedule D4
Schedule E
Schedule F
Schedule F1
Schedule F2
Schedule G
Schedule G1
Schedule G2
Schedule G3
Schedule H
Schedule I

MECO-WP-A-001
MECO-WP-B-001
MECO-WP-B-002
MECO-WP-B-003
MECO-WP-B-004
MECOQO-WP-B-005
MECO-WP-B-006
MECO-WP-C-001
MECO-WP-C-002
MECO-WP-D1-001
MECO-WP-D1-002
MECO-WP-D3-001
MECO-WP-D4-001
MECO-WP-F-001
MECO-WP-F1-001
MECO-WP-F1-002
MECO-WP-H-001
MECO-WP-H-002
MECO-WP-H-003
MECO-WP-H-004



MAUI ELECTRIC C

PANY, LIMITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK

SCHEDULE A
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF 1

ATI F 2013 REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT RATE ADJUSTMENT
Line No. Description Reference Amount Rate Amount
(@) {b) {c} (d)
RECONCILIATION OF RBA
1 RBA Prior calendar year-end balance Schedule B $ 5,270,171
2 Revenue Tax Faclor Schedule C 1.0078
3 Revenue for RBA Balance $ 5,784,013
RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM "RAM" AMQUNT:
4 0O&M RAM Schedule C $ 1,019,852
5 Rate Base RAM - Return on Invesiment Schedule D $ 2,472,685
] Depreciation & Amortization RAM Expense Schedule E,p. 3 8 676,687
7 TFotal RAM Revernue Adjusiment $ 4,169,184
8 RNINGS SHARIN N EDITS - 2012 ROE; Schedule H $ -
9 -ORDERED MA A N PITAL PROJECTS CREDITS: Schedule | $ -
10 TOTAL RBA REVENUE ADJUSTMENT Sum Cal. (d) % 9,953,197
1 GWH SALES VOLUME ESTIMATE JUNE 1, 2013 - MAY 31, 2014 1.146.121
(see MECO-WP-A-001)
12 RBA RATE ADJUSTMENT - ¢ per kWh Note {1) 0.8684
13 MONTHLY BILL IMPACT @ 600 KWH - Maui Division $ 5.21
14 MONTHLY BILL IMPACT @ 400 KWH - Meclokai and Lanai Divisions $ 3.47
Note (1): 2013 RBA Rate Adjustment Breakdown Rate Adjustment Percentage
Col. (d) cents per kWh Share
RBA Balance $ 5,784,013 0.50465987 58.11%
RAM Amount 5 4,169,184 0.38376472 41.89%
Eamings Sharing Revenue Credits 5 - 0.00000600 0.00%
Maijor or Baseline Capital Projects Credits ] - 0.00000000 0.00%
5 8,953,197 0.86842459 100.00%



SCHEDULE B
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF |

MAULELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBQOK
MM, E CIN CC:
Recorded
Beginnming Target Adjusted Variance to Interest at Ending
Line No. Month Balance Revenuas Ravenue RBA E%/year Adjustment Balance
(a) ib} (c} {d} {8) i} [1+]] [N
Monthly RBA Balance and Activity (Monthly PLUC Rpt., Pg. 9A)
1 2012 March $ - g - $ - 5 - 13 - 3 - $ -
2 Apnl 3 - $ - § - 13 - -3 - $ - $ -
3 May 3 - $ 8,890,252 § 8652750 % 231502 % 584 8§ - 3 238.095
4 June $ 238,095 § 1012872 & 10,010,824 § 1,002,048 § 26204 § {2641) & 1,263,705
5 July $ 1,263,706  § 11,478,752 % 10,559618 % 919,133 $ 8504 % (22522) § 2,168,819
[ August 3 2,166,819 8 11,646,986 ¥ 10,721,765 % 925221 § 13,157 & - $ 3,107 197
7 September 3 3,107,197 § 10,702,874 % 89685379 § 827485 § 17,504 % {2,158, % 3,950,087
8 Cctober $ 3,950,087 % 11,382,282 % 10,748,704 & 615,578 $% 21,289 § - $ 4,586 058
] November % 4,586,955 § 10,588,757 % 10037724 % 561,033 % 24332 §% {1,007y % 51712313
10 Decamber 3 5171313 % 0,521,111 % 10446078 % 75033 % 26024 § (4,005) § 5,268,365
11 January 2013 Adjustment - Note (2) $ 1,808
12 REVISED 2012 December
13
14 2013 January $ . 3 10,728,168 § - $ - 5 - $ -
15 February 3 - 3 9,511,705 % - $ - % - $ -
16 March 3 - 3 10,715227 % - s - 5 - H -
17 April $ - $ 10167583 § - s - $ - $ -
18 May 3 - 3 10,844838 8 - 3 - 5 - $ -
19 June 3 - 5 11,336,145 % - $ - s - $ -
20 July $ - 5 11815701 § - $ - H - $ -
21 August $ - 3 11988874 § - 5 - 3 - ] -
22 Seplember $ - L3 11,109680 § - 5 - 5 - $ -
23 October $ - $ 11,895812 § - $ - 5 - 3 -
24 Novembar $ - $ 10909875 § - $ - $ - $ -
25 Diacember $ - 3 10829949 § - $ - $ - 5 -
Sources of Data: Sch. B1 Sch. B2 Col(c) - (d) Nota 1 Cols bre+f+g
Note (1) Adjustment Summary:
RBA True-up
Workpaper Adjustment RBA Interest Toatal
Month Referenca Sch B2, Line 18 Adjusiments Adjustment Adjustmant Description

June MECO-WP-B-001 (2,634) 7} {2,841) Ermorin May RBA calculation

July MEC O-WP-B-002 - (22.522) {22,522} Calculation arror for June interest

September MECO-wWP-B-003 2171 (27) {2,188} Correction for misapplication of surcharge factors to June RBA

November MECO-WP-B-004 {999) 8) {1,007} Out of period biling adustments

Dacember MECO-WP-B-005 (3,894) 11 {4,005} Qut of period biling admustments

Note (2):

In January 2013. the Company recorded an adjustment 1o the RBA related to an out of period customer billing adjustment that was processed in January 2013
for revenus related 1o the pericd of January - October 2012 The Cempany recalculated the RBA as of December 31, 2012, including interest, based on reflecting the
billing adjustment in the propar month. See MECO-WP-B-006.




Line No,

SCHEDULE B1
{WITH SETTLEMENT}

PAGLE ) OF 1
MAUt ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK
DETERMINATION OF TARGET REVENUES
Docket No. Dotkat No. Docket Na. Docket No. Docket No
2009-G163 20110082 20110092 2011.0082 2011.0082
Dessription Reforence Amounts Amounts Amounls Amounts Amounts
(ay (b) O] () (&) n g
1l nuat Elecinc Revenu I Note (1) $000% 5 318240 % 424570 § 424 5T0 3§ 424 570 3 424 570

iLess: Fusl Expanse Nata (1} $000s H (147,028) § (212,580) § (212,580 $ {212580) % {212.580)

Purchased Power Expanse Mois (1) 0005 5 (25,763) % (44.8568) $ (44855) $ (44856) § {44,856)

Revarue Taxes on Line 1 (B 385% statulory rates) 5000s 3 (28276) % (37.723) 3 (37.723) 3 37.723) 8§ (37.723)
Last Rais Order Targel Annual Revenues Sum Lines 1.4 $000s H 117,478 § 129411 § 120411 8 128,411 - 129,411
Add  Autherizad RAM Revenues Tanff Transmutial 5000s 3 - $ - $ - H -

Less: Ravenue Taxes on Line & at & 885% $000s $ - $ - 3 - $ -

Nei RAM Adjustment - Test Year +1 Lines 8+7 50003 $ - $ - 3 - H -

Authorzad RAM Revenues - Transmittal No. 13.01 Sch. A, line 7 50008 H $ - $ 4,189 5 4,168

Lass: Revenue Taxes on Line 9 at 8,885% Socts 5 H - 3 370y § {370}

Net RAM Adjustment - Tesi Year +1 Lines 9+10 $000s 3 - $ - ] aves § 3,798
Less' EARNINGS SHARING REVENUE CREDITS - 2012 ROE: Schedule H H - H . $ - $ . 5 -

BUC-ORDERED MAJOR OR BASELINE CAPTALCREDITS ~ Schedule | H - L) - $ - 3 : L] -
Teotal Annual Target Revenues

May 4 - 31, 2012 Annualizad Revanues Line 5 $000s 3 197,176

June 1, 2012 Annualized Revenuas w/lniarim Increase Lines 5 + 8 $0003 $ 129411 % 129431 § - $ -

June 1, 2013 Annualzed Revenuss + 2013 RAM Revenues Lines 5+ 11 $000s § - H - $ 133210 § 133,210
Distnbubon of Targel Revenues gy Mot : Note (2) Note (3} 2012 2012 2013 2013 2014

January 8 25% £.29% - - $10,728,168 - $11,043 085

Fabruary T42% 7.35% . - $9,511,705 - $9,790.913

March 823% B 28% - - $10,715227 $11,029,764

Apnl T.90% 7 BB% - - $10,197,583 - 510,496,525

May - prorated 2831 for 2012 540% B38% $8.890,252 - $10,844 538 . 511,162,873

June - June 151is assumed effeciiva date of RAM B 48% 8.51% - $11,012.872 - 311,338,146 -

Juty 8.90% B 87% - 311,478,752 - $11.815701 -

August 9.03% 3 00% $11.546,986 - $11.688874 -

September 5.40% B 34% 510,792,874 - 511,109 690 -

October 8.72% B£.78% $11.362,282 - 511885812 -

November 81T% B.19% - $10,598,757 - $10 609875 -

December 8.10% 8.13% - $10,521.141 - 510 829 949 -
Total Disiribuled Target Revenues 100 00% 100.00% $8,890,252 $77.4135634 $51,997,321 $76.636047 $53,523,660

Fogingtes:

1 Dockst No. 2009-0163 ameunts darived from Final Decision £ Crder, Resutts of Cperations.
Docket No. 20110092 amounts denivad fromn inisnm Decisicn & Order, Extubit A, pages §

2 RBA Tanff effeclive May 4, 2012 based an 2010 test ysar

3 RBA Tanff affeciive Jure 1, 2012 based on 2012 test year




Ci

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
a] [sls] ]

DETERMINATION OF RECORDED ADJUSTED

SCHEDULE B2
(WITH SETTLEMENT}
PAGE 1 OF ¥

Note: MECO's implamentation of decoupling began on May 4, 2012, pursuani 1o Decision and Order No. 30365, issued in Docket No. 2009-0163, on May 2, 2012, which appraved the
efisctive date of the final rates that reflected the approved ROE of 10 00 parcent which reflects the Commissions approval of decoupling and ather cast-recovary mechanisms.

May
Lina No. Descnption May 2012 Proratsd Jun-12 Jui-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Noy-12 Dec-12
{a) (b) (e} d (&) {n ()] (h} 0] 0]
BILLED REVENUES:
t Current monih's billed revenues 32925366 29,378,697 37002376 36304924 39398231 32,751,245 35976680 27672384 3B 071,123
2 Ramave non-sleciric revenuas adjustments ™ 115,081) {103526) - - - - - - -
3 Remove PBF revanues (363,082) {325.037) {404,067} {425,049) {446,478) {386,672) (415,880} (412,956) {395,640}
4 Remove Solgr Saver non-revenues 32,820 28,044 6 {2) - 0 0 - )]
5 Cther entries {4,779) (4317) 38,222 (8.741) 16,5688) {3.445) {2,385) {9,256) (7.308)
B=
sum 1-5 BILLED REVENUES 32,475,264 26,975,062 36,636,540 8. 872,232 38,545,165 32401128 35558414 37,254,112 37,665,084
UNBILLED REVENLUES
7 Curment month's unbitled revenue 20284721 18,329,950 20,324,362 123,820,965 16257151 16,811,956 17933869 15422830 19,320,158
8 Reverse prior monih's unbilled revenues _(18,561.495) (14,727,141) (20284721) (20,324.362) (18.590,965) (16,257 151) (16611.856) (17.933869) (18,422,634}
g=
T+B Unbilled revenuas per Unbilled Salos and Revenue Estimate 3723228 3,602,808 39642 (1,433.397) (2632,814) 554,804 1,121,813 488,970 897,318
10 Adjusiment for ECAC accrual (511,700)  (462,181)  (810800)  (287,000) (504,300 166,200 732500 (1149400)  (183,100)
11 Reversal of SCAC accrual 333,888 301,556 332,866 333,868 464, 565 464,585 464,570 208,367 208,367
12 Adjusiment for PPAC accrual {62,700 (62,700) 12,500 {43.800) 128,300} {68,400} {79.900) {75,100) (74,000)
13 Reversal of PPAC accrual - - - . 16.724 16,734 16,732 45,033 48 833
14 IRP Non-Labor Adjusiment - - - {83,545) 5,349 [2.455} {8,085) 14.918) (26,528)
15 Accrual of customer refund (82.587)
18 RBA gross up for revenue laxes - - 120,617 89,628 80.222 80,692 60,028 54,709 7.317
17 Accrual of cyrrent month's RBA (PUC Monthty Financial Report pg. BA) 237,500 237,500 1,002,048 915,132 925,221 827,494 815579 561,034 75,033
18 Adyust pnor month RBA - - (2534) - - 2471 . (999) (3.894)
19 Revenue taxes on pricr month adjustment - - - - - (212} - {97) (380}
20=
sum 10-
18 Miscellansous unbilled accruals {3,034) 14,176 655,597 928 283 964,431 1,482 447 1,800,414 {358,569) (33,839)
Ne=
9+20 UNBILLED REVENUES 3,720,482 2,616,985 695,239 [508,114) (1,664,323} 2,037,251 2,922,327 128,401 883,480
22=
6421 TOTAL REVENUES PER GIL (PUC Monthly Financial Report pg. 3) 36,105,476 32,592,047 37,331,779 JAMETA17 37200843 34,433,380 38.4B0. 741 17,303,513 38,520,564
Billed Adistments in Deternvne Adjusted Revenues for RBA-
23 Remave 2010 interim increase (378,180) (371,180) 18,762) 3 29) 2) {1) - -
24 Remave ECAC ravenues (7.852.604) (7.038.159) (11,1686223) (11.244,136) (9,996,448) (7,388,064) (8.440,180) (10,576,845) (11,757,114)
25 ECAC surcharge adjustment - - 7.271580 7,773,548 8,193,547 7005829 7633127 7508777 7,273,567
26 Remove PPAC revanues (53,304) (53,304)  (154,531) (165141}  (165946)  {134751)  (146612)  {127,671)  (108,483)
27 Remove DSWIRP/SS revenues (10,851} (9,529) (11,715) (12.708) (13,704} {11,248) (12,694) {12,119 (11,952)
28 Remaove billing adjustments (net of revenua taxes} - - - - 7111 - - 9,136 (3,894)
29 Remove revenus taxes of PEF revenues (24,763 {22,170) 127.559) {29,052) (30,452} 128,373) (28,365) (28,168) (27,188}
30 Remave revenue earned prior to dacouphng {net of revenue taxes) - - (13,034) 13,055 - - 131 - -
1 Remove revenue taxes cn billad revenues {2,143,728) (1,008,553) (2.891,207) {3,127,053} (3,281,420) (2.829,563) (3,070986) (3,022,507) (2,9356.063)
3z Remcve base fuel (adjusted for revenue laxes) {10,210,053) {9.312.306} (15,591,823 (17.,756,080) (18 688,850) (16 006777) ({7.435B75) (37,157,120) (16.585380)
33 Remove power purchase energy {adjusted for revenue taxes) {1,683,228) {1520425) (3,366,074) (3579440} (2,789.837) (3.227964) (3.531520) (3.457.892) (3261,635)
ntiigd Adiystments 1 lermine Adiust vanues for
34 Remove 2010 intenm increase 312,287 307,259 5,491 27 - - - - -
35 Remove ECAC revenues (2,994 013) (2,745,397) 126,088 808,741 1,408,671 36,016 (704,686) {1,302.241) (229.565)
36 ECAC surcharge agjusiment - - 3,976,095 {156 849) (355,571) 155,002 94 984 (201,762) 157.909
=
10+11  Remove ECAC accrual 177.834 160,624 476,934 {46 368) 26735 B30,765) (1,197.070) 941,033 (2%,267)
38 Remave FPAC revenues {BS,442) (85 442) 1,314 2,577 14,851 (3,370 {1.798) 19,351 2,218)
38 Remove PPAC accrual €2,700 62,700 {12,500) 43,800 11,566 51,666 €3,168 28.267 28,067
40 Remove DSM revenues (4.053) {1,065} (43) 348 788 (645} 21 182 21
41=14 Remove IRF Non-labor agjustment - - - B3,545 (5.349) 2,455 5,095 4,918 26,528
4Z=15 Ramove accrual of customer refund B2.587
43=17-
19 Remove RBA aceruals (237 500) (237.500) {999,414} (949.132) (925221) (825111} (615579} (559.928) (70,759)
44 =16 Remove RBA gross up for revenue taxes - - (120,817) (89 B28) (80,222) (80,692) (60,028} (54,709) (7,317
a5 Remove revenue 1axes on unbillad revenues (84,852) (95,795) {368 .802) 60,289 139,054 (59,471) {45,351) 88.450 (72,182)
46 Remave base fuel (adjusted for revenus taxes) (1,025,513) (826.270) (2.661241) 369,677 769,230 (435,088) (227.415) 465,932 (376,375}
47 Ramaove power purchase energy (adjusted for revenus taxes) (157 975) (142 887) (786,120) £2 986 169,357 (94,195} (38,515) 89,139 (685,744)
49 =
sum 23-
ar Total billed and unbilled adjustments 1o determine adjusted revenues for RBA (28,518,428) (23,930.299) (27,320,055) (27,807,500) {26.559,077) (24,473001) (27,734,030) (27,345780) (28,082,486)
49=  RECORDED ADJUSTED REVENUES FOR REA DETERMINATION"
22+48  [PUC Monthly Financiai Repart pg. 9A.1) §.677,048 8,852,750  10,010824 10559818 10721765 9,965,379 10,746,704 10,037,724 10,448,070

" Amounts may net add due 1o rounding
® Revenua deceupling became effective for Maui Elacinc Company, Lid. on May 4, 2032, The May balances wera prorated for May 4 -31, 2012, as congidered necessary based on the natura of the adjusiment,
“ June 2012 was the first full month in which the new SAP Monthly Electnc Report was used. The new report does not ncluded non-eleciic revenues, therefore adjustmends are no longer necessary.




SCHEDULEC

(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 0F 1
MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
DECOLIPLING CALCULATION WORKEBOOK
DETERMINATION OF O&M RAM ADJUSTMENT
2013
Docket No. Previously Q&M Subjectto  Net Inflation O&M RAM
2011-0092 Approved Escatation Indices Adjustment $000
Line No. Deseription Reference Approved $000 RAM 3000 Col (c) +(d) Note (2) Coi (&) * (1)
(a) (0 {c} (d) () [i] (g}
1 Base BU Labor Expenses Schedule C1 H 14,330 - $ 14,330 212% % 304
2 Base Non-Labar Expense Schedule C2 35,349 - 35,349 1.70% 601
3 Payroll Taxes Note (1) 1,161 - 1,161 2.12% 25
4 Subtotal Expense Increase - RAM Adjustment before revenue taxes $ g29
5 Revenue Tax Factor (Note 3) 1.0875
6 Q&M RAM (Subtotal Expenses x Rev Tax Factor) 3 1,020
*  Amounts may not add due to rounding
Footnoies:
(1) Payroll Taxes per interim D&0, dated May 21, 2012in
Docket No. 201 1-0442, Exhibit A, page 4 3 1,848
Less: Portion of payroll taxes related to non-BU labor* (37.22% * 1.849) $ (688)
Payroll Texes related to Bargaining Unit labor 5 1,161

* See Schedule C1 for calculation of percentage related to non-8U labar.

(2) Escalation Rates
Labor.
Bargaining Unit Wage Increase

Less: Labor Productivity Offset

Labor Cost Escalation Rate

Non-Labor;
GOP Price Index

{3) Computation of Revenue Tax Factor
Public Service Tax Rate
PUC Fees Rate
Franchise Tax Rate
Total Revenue Tax Rate

Reavenue Tax Factor
=1/ (1 - Total Revenue Tax Rate)

2013
2.88% MECO-wWP-C-001
0.76%
August 31, 2010
212%

2013
1.70%

©.05885
0.00500
G.02500
0.06BBS

1.0875

See MECO-WP-C-002, page 2

Approved in Final D&O in Docket No. 2008-0274, page 51, filed on



SCHEDULE C1
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF 1

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK
SUMMARY OF
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE LABOR AND NON-LABOR EXPENSE
Interim D&O - Docket No. 2011-0092

("000)
(a) (b {c} (d} (e} n
BU LABOR Non-BU LABOR TOTAL NON-LABOR TOTAL
Line No. DESCRIPTION {Note 1) {Note 1) LABCR {Note 2) (Nota 3)
1 Operation and Maintenance 14,330 8,496 22,826 41,954 64,780
2 Percentage of Total Q&M Labor 62.78% 37.22% 100%
* amounts may not add due to rounding
Footnotes:

(1) See Parties’ Stipulated Setttement Letter, filed April, 20, 2012 in Docket No. 2011-0092, MECO T-11, Attachment 8, page 2. Only the
breakdown of 2012 test year labor expense between BU and non-BU is required.

(2) See MECO O&M Expense Breakdown for RAM Calculation, filed Aprit 26, 2012 in Docket No. 2011-0092, Attachment 2, page 11.
(3) See MECO O8M Expense Breakdown for RAM Calculation, filed April 26, 2012 in Docket No, 2011-0092, Attachment 2, page 3.




Line No.

NN 3 elIRnioRIBOONOORGN

22

SCHEDULE C2
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF 1

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK

Non-Labor Exclusion

Reference

Adjustment for O&M RAM
($ thousands)
Description Amount
(a) {e]]
Pension Expense 8,969
OPEB Expense 507
Total before amounts transferred 9,476
0O&M % 89.70%
(1- transfer rate of 30.3%)
Adjustment to Non-Labor O&M Expense
for O&M RAM base 6,605
Non-Labor O&M Expense per Interim D&O 41,954

Non-Labor O&M Expense Base for
O&M RAM base

35,349

{©)

See Final Settlement filed April 20, 2012
MECO T-12, Attachment 1, page 1
Docket No. 2011-0092

See Final Settlement filed April 20, 2012

MECQO T-12, Attachment 1, page 1
Docket No. 2011-0052

See Interim Decision & Order No. 30386
page 24, Docket No. 2011-0092

Schedule C1



SCHEDULE D
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF 1

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED

DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBQOK
DETERMINATION OF RATE BASE RAM ADJUSTMENT - RETURN ON INVESTMEN

POST TAX INCOME PRETAX

AMOUNTS PERCENT WEIGHTED TAX WEIGHTED
(IN OF COsT EARNINGS FACTOR EARNINGS
Line No. Description THOUSANDS}) TOTAL RATE REQMTS HNota {1} REQMTS
(a) (o) (c) (@ {e) it (g}
1 P P D CAPI TRUCTURE & COSTS (Revised Updated Jaint Staternent of Probable Entitlement, Docket No. 2011-0092, May 14, 2012,
Att. 1A, page 2):
2 Short-Term Debt $ §,003 1.23% 1.25% 0.02%  1.000000 0.02%
3 Long-Term Debt 156,370 38 44% 5.06% 1.85%  1.000000 1.95%
4 Hybrid Securities 9,373 2.30% 7.32% 017%  t.000000 0.17%
s Preferred Stock 4744 1.17% B.25% 0.10%  1.638929 0.16%
6 Commaon Eguity 231310 55.86% 10.00% 589%  1.636929 9.31%
7 Total Capitalization $ 406,800 100.00% 7.91% 11.59%
B RAM CHANGE IN RATE BASE $000 (From Schedule D1} . $ 19,439
] PRETAX RATE OF RETURN (Line 7, Col @) 11.55%
10 PRETAX RETURN REQUIREMENT $ 22530
11 REVENUE TAX FACTOR {1/{1-8,885%)) 1.0975
12 RATE BASE RAM - RETURN ON INVESTMENT $000 $ 24727
*  Amounts may not add due to rounding.
Footnote:
{1} Composite Federal & State Income Tax Rate 38.91%

Income Tax Factor ( 1/ 1-tax rate) 1.836929121



SCHEDULE Di
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF |

M c

MAJLELECTRIC COMPANY, LIM|ITED
DECOUPLING CALCULATIGN WORKBOOK
DETERMINATION OF RATE BASE RAM ADJUSTMENT - CHANGE IN RATE BASE

C LIM|TED

(000's)
[ MECO 2012 Test Year Rate Base ] § MECO 2013 RAM Rale Base ]
Note (2} Adjusted
Beg. Balance Budgeted Balance Recorded al RAM Projected  Estimated at
Line No., Descriplion 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 1213112012 Amounts 12/31/2013
(a) {0 (c} (d) {e) i
Note {1) See Detail Below
1 Nat Cosl of Plant in Service $ 465,783 § 493,208 497,813 § 16,200 § 513,812
2 Property Held fer Future Use 1,303 1,303 .
3 Fuel Inventory 18,577 18,577
4 Materials & Supplies Inventories 13,387 13,387
5 Unamort Net SFAS 109 Reg Asset 8,405 6,642
[ Pension Asset 3,453 4,377
7 Unamort OPEB Reg Asset 344 261
8 Unamort Sys Dev Costs 1.240 1,487
9 Contrib in Excess of NPPC KR1E] 8,400 i
10 CIS Defarred Cos! 2861 MECO-WP-D1-002, Page 1
11 not used
12 Tolal Additions s 515,503 8§ 549,732 s 553,531 § 16,084 $ 589,595
13 Unamertized CIAC H (74,768) 5 (83821} § (82,21%) § (5.110) § (87.321)
14 Customer Advances (4.6489) (4,599)
15 Customer Deposils (4,348) (4,812)
16 Accumulaied Def Income Taxes (42,143) (55,718)
17 Unamertized State ITC {Gross) (12,150) (12,752)
18 Unearned interest Income - -
18 Unamertized Gain on Sale - -
20 Total Deductions $ (138.054) $ {161,702) § (154,013) § {(10,652) $  (164,865)
21 Working Cash 10,657 10,8657 |mm1 QBS‘IﬁNoﬁUEga'(adﬁﬂmm;%?j]
22 Rate Base at Proposed Rates $ 388,196 $ 398,687 $ 410,175 -3 415,587
23 Average Rate Base 3 383,442 3 412,881
24 Change in Rate Base
25 olu a) Projected Changes to Rate Base: Reference Amount
26 Plant - Baseiine Capital Project Additions Schedule D2 36,040
27 Major CIP Project Additions Schedule D3 2,156
28 Accumutated Depreciation/Amortization Change Schedule E {21.996
29 Net Plant Sum Lines 26-28 16,200
30 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes - Baseline and Major Capital Projecis ~ Schedule F (5,542)
H Projected CIAC Additions - Baseline Schedules G1 (6,844)
32 Projected CIAC Additions - Major CIP Schedule D3 -
33 Less: Amortization of CIAC Schedule G 1,734
34 Total Change in CIAC in Rate Base Sum: Lines 31-33 55.1 10!
* Amounts may not add due to rounding
Notes:
(1) Amounts are recorded, except for the following adjustments: Schstuie Dd
Plant in Servica Acc. Depr. CIAC Net ADIT
(A} Unadjusted Balancs - recorded s 854,203 $ (423,762} $ 82,211y $ (50,182)
(A) Add: Asset Retiremant Obligation 5 (2568}
(AY Reg Liab-Cosl of Remaval (net salvage) $ (35,750}
Adjustment:
Lanai CHP* MECO-WP-CM-00T. . 1 3,500 (322) - -
Total Adjustment $ 3500 $ (322) % - $ -
CtS Adjustment (Nota 3) Szh, 26 e & 3 35
Adjusted Balance 3 §57.703 § (460,080) $ 82211 § (50.148)

“ Lanal CHP: As discussed in the Stipulated Settiement Letter in Qocket No, 2009-0183, filed on 06/21/2010, MECO accepled the
Consumer Advocate's recommendation that the ratemaking treatment for the Lanai CHP Agreament follow traditional utility plant asset
accounting rather than direct financing lease treatment as required for public financial reporting. MECO agreed 1o permanently adjust
the original cost of the CHP system to $3.5 million.

{A) Source: Maui Electric Company, Limited Monthly Financial Report - December 2012, fited February 1, 2013,
{2) Colurnn (b} & () from Decket No. 2011-0092, Interim D&C No. 30388, Exhibit B, filed May 21, 2012.

and the

See Hawaiian Electric 2009 Tesl Year Rate Case Stipulated Settlemeni Agreement between the H Electric Comp
Division of Consumer Advocacy regarding Certain Regulatory Matters, filed January 28, 2013 in Docket No. 2008-0083.

3



MALH ELEC
DEC
CETERMINATION OF BASELINE CAPITAL PROJECTS ADDITIONS

IC COMPANY, LIMITED

LING CALCULATION WORKBOOK

Source: Docket No. 03-0257 General Ordar No. 7 Plant Additions Annual Reports fited with the PUC dated:

SCHEDULE D2
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF )

51282000 5282010 33142011 3/30/2012 31222013
Lime No. Description 2008 2009 201G 2011 2012
{a) ib) (<) (d) {e) {f
| Total Plant Additlons {Sum of Exhs, 1, 2, and 3 of Raports) 40,091,987 37,477,811 30,311,104 36,428,280 48,276,242
5
k| Maior : (+$2.5 Millio Dkt No. llem No.
4
5 2006 tn-service:
[ Maalaea Dual-Train Combined Cyecla No. 2-Unit No, 18 7744 PN-314 (196,573) = 5473 O 20513 ™
M3141001
7
-1
9
10 2007 In-service:
11 None
12
13
14 2008 In-service;
15 None
16
17
18 2009 In-service: (3)
19 CHP Manele Bay Hotel 2006-0188  MOD0DS540 (4,664,190) (101,942) 564
20
21
22
23 2010 In-Service:
24 6th Increment Distribution Rebuild 01-0148 MDOC0266 {904,737) (2,867,104}
25
26
27
28 2011 In-Service:
29 M14 Capital Overhaut (2) MODOO1275 (3,688,795)
30
1
3z 2012 In-service:
33 None
34
15 Total Net Plant Additions {exciuding ma)or projects) 39,895,414 32,819,094 29,324,935 29,883,855 48,276,242
36
37 Last Five-Yoar Average $ 38,039‘923

NOTE {1}

Armnounts were included in the "Cost of Less Than $1 Million” plant addition section of the respective
year's GO7 plant addition annual report. Included amounts for the purposes of this baseline five-year average calculation,

NOTE (2):

A separate applcation was nat filed with 1he Hawail Public Utiities Commission for the M14 Capital Overhaul. This project! was reponied in
the 2011 Third Quarier Capital Project Siatus Repert filed on January 4, 2012, In the report, MECO identified that project costs had
unexpeciedly exceeded $2.5M and provided an explanation for the higher costs. See Attachment 12, pages 1-2, of the Third Quarier

2011 Capital Project Status Report.

NOTE {3):

Maui Lani & Kuikahi Underground Distnbution System Extension (MO0DQ917) and Maui Lani VMX (M0O01126) are listed as compleled
projects with totat costs of $2.5M or greater on the G.0.7 plant addilion annual reports for 2000 and 2010, respectively. However,
separate applications were not filed with the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission for these projects as the amount of CIAC received for
each project reduced its project costs 10 below the $2.5M threshold. As such, these capital projects are not considered Major Capital

Projects for the purpose of decoupling.







